by the JFReM) for comparative years. Previous years’
Statements of Financial Position have not been restated.
More details on the Incorporation of Housing are given in
Note 9.42 .

Change to Accounting Boundary

Following a recommendation of the C&AG in her report to
the States Assembly on the 2012 Accounts, the Accounting
Boundary for 2013 has been revised to include the Social
Security Fund, Social Security (Reserve) Fund, Health
Insurance Fund and the Jersey Dental Scheme (the
Social Security Funds). This change aims to provide more
comprehensive information, which makes it easier for the
reader of the Accounts to gain a full understanding of the
financial performance of the States. The status of these
funds remains unchanged, in that the assets of the funds
are not available for general application by the States.

9.3.2

Notes to the Accounts
9.3a  Restated Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as  at 31 December 2012

136

Financial Report and Accounts 2013

9.3a  Restated Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as
at 31 December 2012

Previously
Reported

Donated
Assets

Accounting
Boundary

Restated

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 3,171,573 – 7,170 3,178,743
Intangible Assets 9,823 – 1,433 11,256
Loans and Advances 10,083 – – 10,083
Strategic Investments 288,800 – – 288,800
Other Available for Sale investments 14,589 – – 14,589
Infrastructure Investments 10,000 – – 10,000
Investments held at Fair Value through Profit or Loss 577,623 – 1,002,812 1,580,435
Derivative Financial Instruments expiring after more than one year 230 – – 230
Trade and Other Receivables 7 – – 7

Total Non-Current Assets 4,082,728 – 1,011,415 5,094,143

Current Assets

Non-Current Assets classified as held for sale 538 – – 538
Inventories 33,113 – – 33,113
Loans and Advances 1,739 – – 1,739
Derivative Financial Instruments expiring within one year 263 – – 263
Investments held at Fair Value through Profit or Loss 312,756 – 12,201 324,957
Trade and Other receivables 114,735 – 65,912 180,647
Cash and Cash Equivalents 143,137 – 24,882 168,019

Total Current Assets 606,281 – 102,995 709,276

Total Assets 4,689,009 – 1,114,410 5,803,419

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables (138,830) – (6,639) (145,469)
Currency in Circulation (90,470) – – (90,470)
Finance Lease Obligations (1,964) – – (1,964)
Provisions for liabilities and charges (1,327) – – (1,327)

Total Current Liabilities (232,591) – (6,639) (239,230)

Total Assets Less Current Liabilities 4,456,418 – 1,107,771 5,564,189

Non-Current Liabilities

Finance Lease Obligations (9,022) – – (9,022)
Provisions for liabilities and charges (6,861) – – (6,861)
Derivative Financial Instruments expiring after more than one year (4) – – (4)
PECRS Pre-1987 Past Service Liability (246,127) – – (246,127)
Provision for JTSF Past Service Liability (97,747) – – (97,747)
Defined Benefit Pension Schemes Net Liability (9,282) – – (9,282)

Total Non-Current Liabilities (369,043) – – (369,043)

Assets Less Liabilities 4,087,375 – 1,107,771 5,195,146

Taxpayers’ Equity

Accumulated Revenue and Other Reserves 3,168,355 18,529 1,104,464 4,291,348
Revaluation Reserve 664,110 17,029 3,307 684,446
Donated Asset Reserve 35,558 (35,558) – –
Investment Reserve 219,352 – – 219,352

Total Taxpayers’ Equity 4,087,375 – 1,107,771 5,195,146

Notes to the Accounts
9.3b  Restated Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as  at 1 January 2012

137

Financial Report and Accounts 2013

9.3b  Restated Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as
at 1 January 2012

Previously
Reported

Donated
Assets

Accounting
Boundary

Restated

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 2,908,734 – 6,932 2,915,666
Intangible Assets 10,163 – 1,305 11,468
Loans and Advances 12,600 – – 12,600
Strategic Investments 326,400 – – 326,400
Other Available for Sale investments 14,335 – – 14,335
Infrastructure Investments – – – –
Investments held at Fair Value through Profit or Loss 557,104 – 899,944 1,457,048
Derivative Financial Instruments expiring after more than one year 201 – – 201
Trade and Other Receivables 9 – – 9

Total Non-Current Assets 3,829,546 – 908,181 4,737,727

Current Assets

Non-Current Assets classified as held for sale 3,264 – – 3,264
Inventories 32,195 – – 32,195
Loans and Advances 2,446 – – 2,446
Derivative Financial Instruments expiring within one year 98 – – 98
Investments held at Fair Value through Profit or Loss 241,090 – 10,350 251,440
Trade and Other receivables 117,982 – 55,856 173,838
Cash and Cash Equivalents 163,228 – 20,245 183,473

Total Current Assets 560,303 – 86,451 646,754

Total Assets 4,389,849 – 994,632 5,384,481

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables (125,713) – (7,947) (133,660)
Currency in Circulation (90,596) – – (90,596)
Finance Lease Obligations (3,076) – – (3,076)
Provisions for liabilities and charges (22,660) – – (22,660)

Total Current Liabilities (242,045) – (7,947) (249,992)

Total Assets Less Current Liabilities 4,147,804 – 986,685 5,134,489

Non-Current Liabilities

Finance Lease Obligations (10,986) – – (10,986)
Provisions for liabilities and charges (8,180) – – (8,180)
Derivative Financial Instruments expiring after more than one year (2) – – (2)
PECRS Pre-1987 Past Service Liability (247,852) – – (247,852)
Provision for JTSF Past Service Liability (135,100) – – (135,100)
Defined Benefit Pension Schemes Net Liability (11,493) – – (11,493)

Total Non-Current Liabilities (413,613) – – (413,613)

Assets Less Liabilities 3,734,191 – 986,685 4,720,876

Taxpayers’ Equity

Accumulated Revenue and Other Reserves 3,093,384 24,726 982,365 4,100,475
Revaluation Reserve 364,875 14,327 4,320 383,522
Donated Asset Reserve 39,053 (39,053) – –
Investment Reserve 236,879 – – 236,879

Total Taxpayers’ Equity 3,734,191 – 986,685 4,720,876

Notes to the Accounts
9.3c   Restated Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure for the year ended 31 December 2012

138

Financial Report and Accounts 2013

9.3c   �Restated Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Net
Expenditure for the year ended 31 December 2012

Previously
Reported

Donated
Assets

Incorporation
of Housing

Accounting
Boundary

Restated

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Continuing Operations

Revenue

Levied by the States of Jersey
Taxation revenue (513,542) – – – (513,542)
Social Security Contributions – – – (170,361) (170,361)
Island rates, duties, fees, fines and penalties (95,779) – – – (95,779)
Total Revenue Levied by the States of Jersey (609,321) – – (170,361) (779,682)

Earned through Operations
Sales of goods and services (147,340) – 40,602 3,427 (103,311)
Investment income (86,968) – 9 (111,093) (198,052)
Other revenue (18,735) (130) 265 6,125 (12,475)
Total Revenue Earned through Operations (253,043) (130) 40,876 (101,541) (313,838)

Total Revenue (862,364) (130) 40,876 (271,902) (1,093,520)

Expenditure

Social Benefit Payments 164,793 – – 156,934 321,727
Staff costs 351,540 – (2,563) (16,532) 332,445
Other Operating expenses 198,774 – (13,315) 8,112 193,571
Grants and Subsidies payments 35,463 – (2) 24 35,485
Depreciation and Amortisation 51,934 111 (9,786) 581 42,840
Impairments 26,066 6,216 2,698 (1,387) 33,593
Gains on disposal of non-current assets (492) – – – (492)
Finance costs 15,048 – (1) 39 15,086
Net foreign-exchange losses 168 – – 57 225
Movement in pension liability (50,956) – – – (50,956)

Total Expenditure 792,338 6,327 (22,969) 147,828 923,524

Net Revenue (Income) / Expenditure from Continuing
Operations

(70,026) 6,197 17,907 (124,074) (169,996)

Discontinuing Operations

Housing Department – Net Revenue Income – – (17,907) – (17,907)

Net Revenue (Income) / Expenditure (70,026) 6,197 – (124,074) (187,903)

Other Comprehensive (Income) / Expenditure

Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment (304,500) – – 1,013 (303,487)
Gain / Loss on Revaluation of Strategic Investments during the
period

8,100 – – – 8,100

Reclassification adjustments for gains/losses included in Net
Revenue Expenditure

9,500 – – – 9,500

Gain / Loss on Revaluation of Other AFS Investments during the
period

(73) – – – (73)

Reclassification adjustments for gains/losses included in Net
Revenue Expenditure

– – – – –

Actuarial Gain in respect of Defined Benefit Pension Schemes 452 – – – 452

Total Other Comprehensive (Income) / Expenditure (286,521) – – 1,013 (285,508)

Total Comprehensive (Income) / Expenditure (356,547) 6,197 – (123,061) (473,411)

Notes to the Accounts
Segmental Analysis

139

Financial Report and Accounts 2013

9.4	 Segmental Analysis

The Corporate Management Board receive financial
reports quarterly that include information on General
Revenue Income Streams, Ministerial Departments,
Non-Ministerial Departments (in aggregate) and Trading
Operations, and these are therefore considered to be the
operating segments of the States of Jersey. This split is
based on lines of accountability within the organisation.
Amounts charged and paid to other entities within the
Accounting Boundary are not eliminated in these reports.

[…]

of securities. Selection of securities is delegated to
Investment Managers who in turn must comply with risk
management conditions within their individual mandates.

The majority of the States of Jersey’s equity investments
are publicly traded and are listed on a range of recognised
global stock exchanges. The States of Jersey require that
the overall market position is monitored on a daily basis by
the Fund’s Investment Managers and is reviewed monthly
by Treasury officials and on a quarterly basis by the
Treasury Advisory Panel.

The States of Jersey Investment Advisor has estimated
equity growth in 2014 with a 3% range around a mean
estimate to give an optimistic and pessimistic expected
scenario. This range has been applied to give an estimate
of the exposure to equity price risk at the reporting date.

The table below illustrates how a 3% variation in equity
prices in different currency denominations would have
affected the value of holdings as at the year ended
31 December 2013. If there was a 3% rise or fall in
global equity prices the total impact is estimated to be
£43.4 million.

Equity
Denomination

Impact of
a 3% fall in

equity value

£m

Impact of
a 3% rise in
equity value

£m

Sterling (19.0) 19.0

Euro € (3.4) 3.4

US Dollar $ (15.6) 15.6

Other (5.4) 5.4

Notes to the Accounts
Risk Profile and Financial Instruments

187

Financial Report and Accounts 2013

Price Risk (Non-Equity Assets)

Price risk for non-equity assets are split between interest
bearing securities and property; price risk for interest
bearing securities is deemed to be a function of credit
risk and interest rate risk and is assessed within those
sections.

The States of Jersey is exposed to property price risk
through its holdings in the CIF; through which £37.6 million
is held indirectly via collective investment vehicles
investing in UK properties.

The property price risk is managed through diversification